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TO:
 Arkansas Medicaid Prescribers and Interested Parties
FROM:

Suzette Bridges, P.D., Division of Medical Services Pharmacy Program 

DATE:

August 31, 2011
SUBJ: 
AR Medicaid DUR Board edits approved at the JULY 20, 2011 meeting: 
Clinical edits through Manual Review PA Process added to: antipsychotic agents for children < 18 yrs; testosterone products; short-acting opioid analgesic pain medications; oral HCV protease inhibitor agents; Dexpak® and Zema-pak®; bowel prep kits; Opium Tincture, USP (Deodorized); 

Point-of-sale (POS) edit system: antibiotic-steroid fixed dose combination ophthalmic drops; Zyclara® (imiquimod) cream; Sporanox® (itraconazole) oral solution; furantoin solution, mycophenolate mofetil susp; sucralfate susp.; Tamiflu® oral susp; desmopressin intranasal formulations; Zovirax® 2 gm cream; 

Quantity Edits:
Pristiq® 50  mg;  antibiotic and antibiotic/steroid combination ophthalmic ointments; triamcinolone 0.1% paste; Vectical® ointment; Dovonex® cream and solution; Tazorac® cream and gel; Mepron® suspension; Sporanox® 100  mg capsules; Zemplar® capsules; chlorzoxazone tablet; Rilutek® tablet.

INCARCERATED MEDICAID RECIPIENTS: Medicaid Pharmacy Program is prohibited from paying for drug claims for Medicaid recipients who are incarcerated.
The Arkansas Medicaid Drug Utilization Review (DUR) Board voted to implement the following point-of-sale (POS) or manual review approval criteria using clinical edits, age edits, and or quantity/dose edits for the drugs listed below.  Specific criteria for the point-of-sale (POS) clinical edits can be viewed on the Medicaid website at https://www.medicaid.state.ar.us/Download/provider/pharm/PACriteria.pdf; specific claim edits, such as quantity edits, dose edits, age edits, or gender edits, can be viewed on the Medicaid website at https://www.medicaid.state.ar.us/Download/provider/pharm/ClaimEdits.xls.   
1. Effective, NOVEMBER 8, 2011, Additional Requirements of Informed Consent and Metabolic Monitoring for Oral Antipsychotic Agents for children < 18 yrs. of age: 

	Typicals
	Atypicals

	Chlorpromazine
	Aripiprazole

	Fluphenazine
	Clozapine

	Haloperidol
	Olanzapine

	Loxapine
	Olanzapine + fluoxetine

	Molindone
	Paliperidone

	Perphenazine
	Quetiapine

	Pimozide
	Risperidone

	Thioridazine
	Ziprasidone

	Thiothixene
	 

	Trifluoperazine
	 


a. New Starts: All new start patients less than 18 years of age will require a signed informed consent and copy of a baseline metabolic lab test data for all oral antipsychotic drugs.  A “new start” patient on one of these medications is defined as a patient with zero claims in Medicaid drug history in the previous 6 months (see chart above).   The prescriber must call the EBRx PA Call Center Toll Free 1-866-250-2518 or Local 501-526-4200 and fax (501-526-4188) a copy of the signed informed consent and a copy of baseline metabolic lab test data consisting of fasting blood glucose AND total fasting lipid panel or individual tests that include fasting total cholesterol, LDL, HDL, and triglycerides.  
Medicaid has posted the following forms on the Medicaid website to assist the prescriber: “Psychotropic Safety Monitoring Flowsheet” should be used to provide the required lab information to the EBRx PA Call Center and to assist the prescriber in following the child’s weight and height, BMI, blood pressure, and the required lab test values between office visits.  Here is the link to this flow sheet: https://www.medicaid.state.ar.us/Download/provider/forms/pharm/PsychotropicSafetyFlwsht.pdf. 

The “Medication Informed Consent Document for Behavioral or Psychiatric Conditions” has been approved by Division of Behavior Health Services (DBHS) as a general informed consent for any mental health medication.  Here is the link to the informed consent form:  https://www.medicaid.state.ar.us/Download/provider/forms/pharm/MedInformedConsent.pdf.   If the prescriber wishes to submit a different consent form, please contact DBHS at 501-686-9034 for approval.  
b. Established Patients:  At the start of the informed consent and metabolic monitoring requirement stated above, an established patient who has already filled at least one drug claim in previous six months of an oral antipsychotic agent will be allowed to continue the antipsychotic agent without faxing the signed informed consent and metabolic lab tests.  However, effective June 12, 2012, the metabolic lab test claims (noted above) will also be required for all children less than 18 years of age receiving antipsychotic agents.  The pharmacy program point-of-sale (POS) prior approval system will read the Medicaid medical claims history to determine that the metabolic lab test claims (noted above) are in history at least every 9 months.  The following additional POS approval criteria will be implemented on this date:
i. Patient has one oral antipsychotic claim in previous 45 days; AND

ii. Incoming drug claim is in the same chemical entity group as the drug claim in history; AND

iii. There is a CPT code for fasting blood glucose AND either CPT code for complete fasting lipid panel OR individual CPT codes for fasting total cholesterol, LDL, HDL, AND triglycerides in previous 9 months.     

iv. A change in the antipsychotic chemical entity will require a new signed informed consent form along with the appropriate metabolic lab claims on the above schedule.             

All current age appropriate dose edits and clinical therapeutic duplication edits of antipsychotic agents will continue to apply for children less than 18 years of age.
2. Effective, NOVEMBER 8, 2011, Change in age edit for manual review of all Antipsychotic Agents for children:
a. All Typical and Atypical Antipsychotics for recipients < 6 years of age: Manual review for all requests for recipients less than 5 years of age for any antipsychotic agent has been changed to less than 6 years of age. The above mentioned signed informed consent and copy of metabolic lab data for all oral antipsychotic drugs will also be required for this age group.
3. Effective JANUARY 1, 2012, the following point-of-sale approval criteria will be implemented in the Thiazolidinedione (TZD) anti-diabetic medications on the Preferred Drug List (PDL): 

a. Actos® (pioglitazone) and Actos® fixed-dose combination products will move to non-preferred status with criteria for existing patients.  Consideration will be given to those patients currently receiving Actos® or an Actos® fixed-dose combination product at the time these edits are implemented.  At point-of-sale, the pharmacy clinical edit system will search the recipient’s Medicaid drug history to identify patients who are stable and compliant on the prescribed Actos® therapy and the patient will be allowed to continue the medication therapy by the system creating the approved prior authorization at point-of-sale.  Stable and compliant is defined as the patient who has received at least 120 days of medication therapy (same dose, same drug) out of the previous 186 days based on the patient’s Medicaid drug profile.  New starts will require a phone call to the UAMS Prior Authorization (PA) Call Center Toll Free 1-866-250-2518 or Local 501-526-4200.

b. Avandia® (Rosiglitazone) and Avandia® fixed-dose combination products will move to non-preferred status.  Certain considerations will be given to those patients currently receiving Avandia® or an Avandia® fixed-dose combination product at the time these edits are implemented if the prescriber wishes to change the patient from Avandia® to Actos® or an Actos® fixed-dose combination product.  At point-of-sale, the pharmacy clinical edit system will search the recipient’s Medicaid drug history to identify patients who were stable and compliant on the prescribed Avandia® therapy and the system will allow a point-of-sale PA approval for Actos® or an Actos® fixed-dose combination product.  Stable and compliant is defined as the patient has received at least 120 days of medication therapy (same dose, same drug) out of the previous 186 days based on the patient’s Medicaid drug profile.  

The following edits will be effective OCTOBER 11, 2011, unless otherwise stated: 

4. Testosterone Replacement Products: Testosterone injectable products and Androderm® patches will be available at point-of-sale for those recipients who meet the previously established clinical criteria.  All other testosterone replacement products will require a manual review PA.  In addition, quantity limits will be added.  The injectable products will be limited to 10ml per 140 days and Androderm® patches will be limited to 31 per 31 days.  If the PA is approved, Androgel® packets, Testred® capsules, Android® capsules, and Methitest® tablets will be limited to 31 per 31 days; Androgel® 1% gel pump will be limited to 150gm per 30 days; Axiron® soln, Androgel® 1.62% gel pump, Testim® 1% gel, and Fortesta® 10mg gel pump will be limited to one container per 30 days.  Providers requesting a Prior Authorization (PA) should contact the Medicaid Pharmacy Program, 501-683-4120.  

5. Short acting opioid analgesic pain medications: The chart below lists the short acting opioid analgesic pain medications that will require Prior Authorization (PA) through manual review PA.  For your convenience, the short acting opioids whose criteria are remaining the same are also listed.  The current quantity limits and therapeutic duplication edits will still apply.  Providers requesting a Prior Authorization (PA) should contact the HP Prescription Drug Help Desk at 1-800-707-3854 or at 1-501-374-6609, extension 500.   
	BRAND NAME (WHEN AVAILABLE) for REFERENCE ONLY 
	DESCRIPTION
	NEW EDIT STATUS IN ADDITION TO CURRENT CLINICAL CRITERIA AND QUANTITY LIMITS

	TYLENOL WITH COD ELIXIR
	ACETAMINOPHEN WITH CODEINE 120-12MG/5 ELIXIR ORAL  
	Continue POS

	TYLENOL WITH CODEINE #2
	ACETAMINOPHEN WITH CODEINE 300MG-15MG TABLET ORAL
	Continue POS

	TYLENOL WITH CODEINE #3
	ACETAMINOPHEN WITH CODEINE 300MG-30MG TABLET ORAL
	Continue POS

	TYLENOL WITH CODEINE #4
	ACETAMINOPHEN WITH CODEINE 300MG-60MG TABLET ORAL
	Continue POS

	COCET TABLET
	ACETAMINOPHEN WITH CODEINE 650MG-30MG TABLET ORAL
	Continue POS

	COCET PLUS TABLET
	ACETAMINOPHEN WITH CODEINE 650MG-60MG TABLET ORAL
	Continue POS

	 
	CODEINE SULF 15MG TABLET ORAL
	Continue POS

	 
	CODEINE SULF 30MG TABLET ORAL
	Continue POS

	
	CODEINE SULF 60MG TABLET ORAL
	Continue POS

	VICODIN HP; ANEXSIA 10/660
	HYDROCODONE BIT/ACETAMINOPHEN 10-660MG TABLET ORAL
	Continue POS

	NORCO 10-325 TABLET
	HYDROCODONE BIT/ACETAMINOPHEN 10MG-325MG TABLET ORAL
	Continue POS

	LORTAB 10-500 TABLET
	HYDROCODONE BIT/ACETAMINOPHEN 10MG-500MG TABLET ORAL
	Continue POS

	LORCET 10-650 TABLET
	HYDROCODONE BIT/ACETAMINOPHEN 10MG-650MG TABLET ORAL
	Continue POS

	 
	HYDROCODONE BIT/ACETAMINOPHEN 2.5-167/5 SOLUTION ORAL 
	Continue POS

	LORTAB 2.5/500 TABLET
	HYDROCODONE BIT/ACETAMINOPHEN 2.5-500MG TABLET ORAL
	Continue POS

	 
	HYDROCODONE BIT/ACETAMINOPHEN 5-333MG/10 SOLN ORAL  
	Continue POS

	NORCO 5-325 TABLET
	HYDROCODONE BIT/ACETAMINOPHEN 5MG-325MG TABLET ORAL
	Continue POS

	HYDROGESIC CAP
	HYDROCODONE BIT/ACETAMINOPHEN 5MG-500MG CAPS ORAL
	Continue POS

	VICODIN 5-500 TABLET
	HYDROCODONE BIT/ACETAMINOPHEN 5MG-500MG TABLET ORAL
	Continue POS

	NORCO 7.5-325 TABLET
	HYDROCODONE BIT/ACETAMINOPHEN 7.5-325MG TABLET ORAL
	Continue POS

	LORTAB ELIXIR
	HYDROCODONE BIT/ACETAMINOPHEN 7.5-500/15 SOLUTION ORAL  
	Continue POS

	LORTAB 7.5-500 TABLET
	HYDROCODONE BIT/ACETAMINOPHEN 7.5-500MG TABLET ORAL
	Continue POS

	LORCET PLUS TABLET
	HYDROCODONE BIT/ACETAMINOPHEN 7.5-650MG TABLET ORAL
	Continue POS

	VICODIN ES TABLET
	HYDROCODONE BIT/ACETAMINOPHEN 7.5-750MG TABLET ORAL
	Continue POS

	IBUDONE ; REPREXAIN  
	HYDROCODONE/IBUPROFEN 10MG-200MG TABLET ORAL
	Continue POS

	IBUDONE; REPREXAIN
	HYDROCODONE/IBUPROFEN 5MG-200MG TABLET ORAL
	Continue POS

	VICOPROFEN 7.5-200 TABLET
	HYDROCODONE/IBUPROFEN 7.5-200MG TABLET ORAL
	Continue POS

	DILAUDID-5 LIQUID
	HYDROMORPHONE HCL 1MG/ML LIQUID ORAL
	Continue POS

	DILAUDID 2MG TABLET
	HYDROMORPHONE HCL 2MG TABLET ORAL
	Continue POS

	DILAUDID 4MG TABLET
	HYDROMORPHONE HCL 4MG TABLET ORAL
	Continue POS

	DILAUDID 8MG TABLET
	HYDROMORPHONE HCL 8MG TABLET ORAL
	Continue POS

	LEVO-DROMORAN 2MG TAB
	LEVORPHANOL TARTRATE 2MG TABLET ORAL
	Continue POS

	DEMEROL 100MG TABLET
	MEPERIDINE HCL 100MG TABLET ORAL
	Continue POS

	DEMEROL 50MG TABLET
	MEPERIDINE HCL 50MG TABLET ORAL
	Continue POS

	MSIR 10MG/5ML ORAL SOLN
	MORPHINE SULFATE 10MG/5ML SOLUTION ORAL  
	Continue POS

	MSIR 15MG TABLET
	MORPHINE SULFATE 15MG TABLET ORAL
	Continue POS

	MSIR 20MG/5ML ORAL SOLN
	MORPHINE SULFATE 20MG/5ML SOLUTION ORAL  
	Continue POS

	MSIR 20MG/ML CONCENTRATE
	MORPHINE SULFATE 20MG/ML SOLUTION ORAL
	Continue POS

	MSIR 30MG TABLET
	MORPHINE SULFATE 30MG TABLET ORAL
	Continue POS

	 
	OXYCODONE HCL 10MG TABLET ORAL
	Continue POS

	 
	OXYCODONE HCL 15MG TABLET ORAL
	Continue POS

	 
	OXYCODONE HCL 20MG TABLET ORAL
	Continue POS

	 
	OXYCODONE HCL 30MG TABLET ORAL
	Continue POS

	OXYIR 5MG CAPSULE
	OXYCODONE HCL 5MG CAPSULE ORAL
	Continue POS

	 
	OXYCODONE HCL 5MG TABLET ORAL
	Continue POS

	 
	OXYCODONE HCL 5MG/5ML SOLUTION ORAL  
	Continue POS

	PERCOCET 10-325 TABLET
	OXYCODONE HCL/ACETAMINOPHEN 10MG-325MG TABLET ORAL
	Continue POS

	PERCOCET 10/650 TABLET
	OXYCODONE HCL/ACETAMINOPHEN 10MG-650MG TABLET ORAL
	Continue POS

	
	OXYCODONE HCL/ACETAMINOPHEN 5-325/5ML SOLUTION ORAL  
	Continue POS

	PERCOCET 5-325 TABLET
	OXYCODONE HCL/ACETAMINOPHEN 5MG-325MG TABLET ORAL
	Continue POS

	TYLOX CAPSULE
	OXYCODONE HCL/ACETAMINOPHEN 5MG-500MG CAPSULE ORAL
	Continue POS

	ROXICET 5-500 CAPLET
	OXYCODONE HCL/ACETAMINOPHEN 5MG-500MG TABLET ORAL
	Continue POS

	PERCOCET 7.5-325 TABLET
	OXYCODONE HCL/ACETAMINOPHEN 7.5-325MG TABLET ORAL
	Continue POS

	PERCODAN TABLET
	OXYCODONE/ASPIRIN 4.88-325MG TABLET ORAL
	Continue POS

	TALACEN CAPLET
	PENTAZOCINE HCL/ACETAMINOPHEN 25-650MG TABLET ORAL
	Continue POS

	ULTRAM TABLET
	TRAMADOL HCL 50MG TABLET ORAL
	Continue POS

	ULTRACET TABLET
	TRAMADOL HCL/ACETAMINOPHEN 37.5-325MG TABLET ORAL
	Continue POS

	CAPITAL WITH CODEINE SUSP
	ACETAMINOPHEN WITH CODEINE 120-12MG/5 ORAL SUSP ORAL  
	MANUAL REVIEW

	STADOL NASAL SPRAY
	BUTORPHANOL 10 MG/ML SPRAY    
	MANUAL REVIEW

	SOMA COMPOUND-COD TAB
	CODEINE PHOS/CARISOPRODOL/ASA 16-200-325 TABLET ORAL
	MANUAL REVIEW

	FIORICET – CODEINE CAPSULE
	CODEINE/BUTALBIT/ACETAMIN/CAFF 30-50-325 CAPSULE ORAL
	MANUAL REVIEW

	FIORINAL-CODEINE #3 CAPS
	CODEINE/BUTALBITAL/ASA/CAFFEIN 30-50-325 CAPSULE ORAL
	MANUAL REVIEW

	PANLOR DC ;TREZIX CAPSULE
	DHCODEINE BT/ACETAMINOPHN/CAFF 16-356-30 CAPSULE ORAL
	MANUAL REVIEW

	PANLOR SS TABLET
	DHCODEINE BT/ACETAMINOPHN/CAFF 32-713-60 TABLET ORAL
	MANUAL REVIEW

	SYNALGOS-DC CAPSULE
	DIHYDROCODEINE/ASPIRIN/CAFFEIN 16-356-30 CAPSULE ORAL
	MANUAL REVIEW

	STAGESIC-10 CAPLET
	HYDROCODONE BIT/ACETAMINOPHEN 10-250mg                     
	MANUAL REVIEW

	MAXIDONE 10-750 MG TABLET
	HYDROCODONE BIT/ACETAMINOPHEN 10-750MG TABLET ORAL
	MANUAL REVIEW

	XODOL 10/300 TABLET
	HYDROCODONE BIT/ACETAMINOPHEN 10MG-300MG TABLET ORAL
	MANUAL REVIEW

	ZAMICET SOLUTION
	HYDROCODONE BIT/ACETAMINOPHEN 10MG-325/15 SOLN ORAL  
	MANUAL REVIEW

	 
	HYDROCODONE BIT/ACETAMINOPHEN 10MG-325/CP SOLN ORAL  
	MANUAL REVIEW

	ZYDONE 10-400 MG TABLET
	HYDROCODONE BIT/ACETAMINOPHEN 10MG-400MG TABLET ORAL
	MANUAL REVIEW

	 
	HYDROCODONE BIT/ACETAMINOPHEN 5-163/7.5 SOLUTION ORAL  
	MANUAL REVIEW

	XODOL 5-300 TABLET
	HYDROCODONE BIT/ACETAMINOPHEN 5MG-300MG TABLET ORAL
	MANUAL REVIEW

	ZYDONE 5-400 MG TABLET
	HYDROCODONE BIT/ACETAMINOPHEN 5MG-400MG TABLET ORAL
	MANUAL REVIEW

	XODOL 7.5-300 TABLET
	HYDROCODONE BIT/ACETAMINOPHEN 7.5-300MG TABLET ORAL
	MANUAL REVIEW

	HYCET 7.5 MG-325 MG/15 ML
	HYDROCODONE BIT/ACETAMINOPHEN 7.5-325/15 SOLUTION ORAL  
	MANUAL REVIEW

	ZYDONE 7.5-400 MG TABLET
	HYDROCODONE BIT/ACETAMINOPHEN 7.5-400MG TABLET ORAL
	MANUAL REVIEW

	COMBUNOX TABLET
	IBUPROFEN/OXYCODONE HCL 400MG-5MG TABLET ORAL
	MANUAL REVIEW

	OXYFAST 20 MG/ML SOLUTION
	OXYCODONE HCL 20MG/ML ORAL CONC ORAL
	MANUAL REVIEW

	ETH-OXYDOSE 20 MG/ML SOLN
	OXYCODONE HCL 20MG/ML(1) ORAL CONC ORAL
	MANUAL REVIEW

	PRIMLEV 10-300 MG TABLET
	OXYCODONE HCL/ACETAMINOPHEN 10MG-300MG TABLET ORAL
	MANUAL REVIEW

	MAGNACET 10 MG-400 MG TAB
	OXYCODONE HCL/ACETAMINOPHEN 10MG-400MG TABLET ORAL
	MANUAL REVIEW

	XOLOX 10-500 MG TABLET
	OXYCODONE HCL/ACETAMINOPHEN 10MG-500MG TABLET ORAL
	MANUAL REVIEW

	PRIMALEV 2.5-300 MG TABLET
	OXYCODONE HCL/ACETAMINOPHEN 2.5-300MG TABLET ORAL
	MANUAL REVIEW

	PERCOCET 2.5-325 MG TABLET
	OXYCODONE HCL/ACETAMINOPHEN 2.5-325MG TABLET ORAL
	MANUAL REVIEW

	MAGNACET 2.5 MG-400 MG TAB
	OXYCODONE HCL/ACETAMINOPHEN 2.5-400MG TABLET ORAL
	MANUAL REVIEW

	PRIMLEV 5-300 MG TABLET
	OXYCODONE HCL/ACETAMINOPHEN 5MG-300MG TABLET ORAL
	MANUAL REVIEW

	MAGNACET 5 MG-400 MG TAB
	OXYCODONE HCL/ACETAMINOPHEN 5MG-400MG TABLET ORAL
	MANUAL REVIEW

	PRIMLEV 7.5-300 MG TABLET
	OXYCODONE HCL/ACETAMINOPHEN 7.5-300MG TABLET ORAL
	MANUAL REVIEW

	MAGNACET 7.5 MG-400 MG TAB
	OXYCODONE HCL/ACETAMINOPHEN 7.5-400MG TABLET ORAL
	MANUAL REVIEW

	PERCOCET 7.5-500 MG TABLET
	OXYCODONE HCL/ACETAMINOPHEN 7.5-500MG TABLET ORAL
	MANUAL REVIEW

	PERCODAN TABLET
	OXYCODONE HCL/ASPIRIN 4.8355-325 TABLET ORAL
	MANUAL REVIEW

	OPANA 10 MG TABLET
	OXYMORPHONE HCL 10MG TABLET ORAL 
	MANUAL REVIEW

	OPANA 5 MG TABLET
	OXYMORPHONE HCL 5MG TABLET ORAL  
	MANUAL REVIEW

	TALWIN NX TABLET
	PENTAZOCINE HCL/NALOXONE HCL 50-0.5MG TABLET ORAL
	MANUAL REVIEW

	NUCYNTA 100 MG TABLET
	TAPENTADOL HCL 100 MG TABLET ORAL
	MANUAL REVIEW

	NUCYNTA 50 MG TABLET
	TAPENTADOL HCL 50 MG TABLET ORAL
	MANUAL REVIEW

	NUCYNTA 75 MG TABLET
	TAPENTADOL HCL 75 MG TABLET ORAL
	MANUAL REVIEW

	OXECTA
	OXECTA® (oxycodone and niacin)
	MANUAL REVIEW


6. Incivek® (telaprevir) and Victrelis® (boceprevir): Incivek® and Victrelis® are indicated for the treatment of chronic hepatitis C genotype 1 infection, in combination with peginterferon alfa and ribavirin, in adult patients (18 years and older) with compensated liver disease, including cirrhosis, who are previously untreated or who have failed previous interferon and ribavirin therapy.  All Hepatitis C medication requests will continue to require a prior authorization; however Victrelis® will be approved for triple therapy.  Requests for Incivek® will require documentation substantiating the medical necessity of its use over Victrelis®.  Providers requesting a Prior Authorization (PA) should contact the Medicaid Pharmacy Program, 501-683-4120.  

7. Dexpak® and Zema-Pak® (dexamethasone dose packs):  Requests for Dexpak® and Zema-Pak® will require a manual review PA.  Dexamethasone 1.5mg tablets are available without a prior authorization.  Providers requesting a Prior Authorization (PA) should call the HP Prescription Drug Help Desk at 1-800-707-3854 or at 1-501-374-6609, extension 500.   

8. Bowel Prep agents and kits: The chart below lists the bowel prep agents and kits that will require Prior Authorization (PA) through manual review.  For your convenience, the bowel prep agents and kits that do not require a Prior Authorization are also listed.  In addition, quantity edits will be added, as also outlined in the chart below.  Providers requesting a Prior Authorization (PA) should call the HP Prescription Drug Help Desk at 1-800-707-3854 or at 1-501-374-6609, extension 500.  

	Label Name
	PACK SIZE
	Edit Status
	Quantity Edit

	GAVILYTE-N SOLUTION          
	4,000
	No PA
	4000

	NULYTELY WITH FLAVOR PACKS SOL
	4,000
	No PA
	4000

	PEG-3350 WITH FLAVOR PACKS SOL 
	4,000
	No PA
	4000

	TRILYTE WITH FLAVOR PACKETS   
	4,000
	No PA
	4000

	GAVILYTE-G SOLUTION           
	4,000
	No PA
	4000

	GOLYTELY SOLUTION
	4,000
	No PA
	4000

	PEG-3350 AND ELECTROLYTES SOLN
	4,000
	No PA
	4000

	COLYTE WITH FLAVOR PACKETS
	4,000
	No PA
	4000

	GAVILYTE-C SOLUTION           
	4,000
	No PA
	4000

	COLYTE SOLUTION
	3,785
	No PA
	3785

	PEG 3350 ELECTROLYTE SOLN
	4,000
	No PA
	4000

	GOLYTELY PACKET (makes 1 gal)
	1
	No PA
	1

	VISICOL TABLET
	#40, #100
	No PA
	40

	MOVIPREP POWDER KIT (2L)
	1
	No PA
	1

	OSMOPREP TABLET, 1.5 gm
	100
	Manual Review PA
	32

	HALFLYTELY-BISACODYL BOWEL KIT 
	1
	Manual Review PA
	1

	SUPREP BOWEL PREP KIT         
	354
	Manual Review PA
	354


9. Opium Tincture, USP (Deodorized): Each 100 mL contains 1 g of anhydrous morphine (represents the equivalent of 10g of Powdered Opium, USP), alcohol, 19%, and water. Opium Tincture is useful for the treatment of diarrhea.  The Usual Adult Dose is 0.6 mL orally 4 times a day.  Requests for Opium Tincture will require a manual review PA.  In addition, Opium Tincture will have a cumulative quantity limit of 75 ml per 31 days.  Providers requesting a Prior Authorization (PA) should contact the Medicaid Pharmacy Program, 501-683-4120.  

10. Antibiotic-steroid fixed-dose combination ophthalmic drops: Point-of-sale approval criteria will require two claims in Medicaid history of antibiotic-steroid fixed-dose combination ophthalmic drops, each containing a different drug entity, that do not require a prior authorization, one claim in previous 14-31 days and one claim in previous 5-13 days, before a claim of Neo-Poly-HC®, Tobradex ST® or Zylet® will pay.  Providers requesting a Prior Authorization (PA) should call the HP Prescription Drug Help Desk at 1-800-707-3854 or at 1-501-374-6609, extension 500.   
	Brand Name
	Generic Name
	Edit Status

	Poly-Pred
	Neo-Poly-Pred
	No PA

	Maxitrol
	Neo-Poly-Dex
	No PA

	Pred-G 1%
	Gent-Pred AC
	No PA

	Sulf-Pred
	Sulfa-Pred
	No PA

	Tobradex
	Tobra-Dex
	No PA

	Blephamide
	Sulfa-Pred AC
	No PA

	Neo-Poly-HC
	Neo-Poly-HC
	POS PA algorithm

	Tobradex ST
	Tobra-Dex
	POS PA algorithm

	Zylet
	Tobra-Lotepred
	POS PA algorithm


11. Zyclara® (imiquimod) 3.75% cream:  Point-of-sale approval criteria will be updated to reflect the new indications that the FDA has approved for Zyclara® 3.75% cream.  Zyclara® cream will continue to pay at point-of-sale for actinic keratosis in the past 2 months in addition to a billed diagnosis of either external genital warts or external perianal warts in the previous two months.  An age limit of 12 years of age has also been added.  Providers requesting a Prior Authorization (PA) should call the HP Prescription Drug Help Desk at 1-800-707-3854 or at 1-501-374-6609, extension 500.   
12. Sporanox® (itraconazole) Oral Solution:  Sporanox® Oral Solution is indicated for the treatment of oropharyngeal and esophageal candidiasis.  Point-of-sale approval criteria will require 2 claims of fluconazole (tablets or suspension in the previous 7 days to 30 days OR one (1) claim EACH of nystatin suspension and fluconazole (suspension or tablets) in the previous 7 days to 30 days.  Claims for Sporanox® Oral Solution will also pay at point-of-sale for those beneficiaries who cannot swallow solid oral dosage forms (< 6 years of age or NPO).   Providers requesting a Prior Authorization (PA) should call the HP Prescription Drug Help Desk at 1-800-707-3854 or at 1-501-374-6609, extension 500.
13. Furantoin solution, Cellcept® (mycophenolate mofetil) suspension, sucralfate suspension: Point-of-sale approval criteria will be added to furantoin soln, Cellcept® susp and sucralfate susp to identify those beneficiaries who cannot swallow solid oral dosage forms (< 6 years of age or NPO).  Providers requesting a Prior Authorization (PA) should call the HP Prescription Drug Help Desk at 1-800-707-3854 or at 1-501-374-6609, extension 500.
14. Desmopressin intranasal formulations (DDAVP® Nasal Spray):  In 2007, the FDA removed the indication of nocturnal enuresis from the DDAVP® Nasal Spray due to patient safety issues, leaving only the FDA approved indication for diabetes insipidus.  Currently, DDAVP® Nasal Spray rejects at point-of-sale for those recipients with a diagnosis of nocturnal enuresis or urinary incontinence.  Point-of-sale criteria has been added to reject claims of the desmopressin intranasal SPRAY for those recipients that do NOT have a billed diagnosis of diabetes insipidus in their Medicaid history in the previous 3 years. Providers requesting a Prior Authorization (PA) should call the HP Prescription Drug Help Desk at 1-800-707-3854 or at 1-501-374-6609, extension 500.   
15. Simvastatin 80mg tablets:  In June 2011, the FDA issued recommendations for limiting the use of the highest approved dose of the cholesterol-lowering medication, simvastatin (80mg) because of the increased risk of muscle damage.  Point-of-sale approval “continuation” criteria has been added to allow claims to pay for beneficiaries currently receiving simvastatin 80mg who have 10 billed claims of simvastatin 80mg in their Arkansas Medicaid prescription profile in the previous 12 months.  Any new requests for simvastatin 80mg or patients who have had fewer than 10 claims in previous 12 months will require a manual review PA. Prescribers may call EBRx PA Call Center Toll Free 1-866-250-2518 or Local 501-526-4200
16. Tamiflu® 6mg/ml suspension: Tamiflu® 6mg/ml suspension is indicated for the treatment of uncomplicated acute illness due to influenza infection in patients 1 year and older who have been symptomatic for no more than 2 days, or for the prophylaxis of influenza in patients 1 year and older who cannot swallow capsules.  An age edit will be added to the system to allow claims to pay at point-of-sale for patients less than 7 years of age.  Additionally, a quantity limit of up to 2 bottles, or 120ml, per claim has been added.   The manufacturer’s package insert states that if the oral suspension product is not available, Tamiflu® capsules may be opened and mixed with sweetened liquids such as regular or sugar-free chocolate syrup, corn syrup, caramel topping, or light brown sugar (dissolved in water).  Providers requesting a Prior Authorization (PA) override for either the age, if the child is older than 7 years and cannot swallow capsules, or the quantity limit, should call the HP Prescription Drug Help Desk at 1-800-707-3854 or at 1-501-374-6609, extension 500.   

17. Zovirax® (acyclovir) 2gm cream: ZOVIRAX® Cream is indicated for the treatment of recurrent herpes labialis (cold sores) in adults and adolescents (12 years of age and older).  Due to the discontinuation of the 1.5gm tube of Denavir® (penciclovir) cream, the Zovirax® 2gm cream will now also pay at point-of-sale without a prior authorization.  Requests for Denavir® 5gm cream, Zovirax® 5gm cream and Xerese® (acyclovir/hydrocortisone) 5%-1% will continue to require a manual review.   Providers requesting a Prior Authorization (PA) should contact the HP Prescription Drug Help Desk at 1-800-707-3854 or at 1-501-374-6609, extension 500.   

 
18. Pristiq® (desvenlafaxine) 50mg tablet: Desvenlafaxine is listed as a non-preferred drug on the PDL.  For those claims that have a PDL override prior approval, a daily dose edit of one (1) tablet per day and a cumulative quantity limit of 31 tablets per 31 days will be added to the system.  Providers requesting a Prior Authorization (PA) should call the EBRx PA Call Center Toll Free 1-866-250-2518 or Local 501-526-4200.
19. Antibiotic and antibiotic/steroid combination ophthalmic ointments: All antibiotic and antibiotic/steroid combination eye ointments will have a quantity limit added to allow one (1) tube per claim.  Providers requesting a Prior Authorization (PA) should call the HP Prescription Drug Help Desk at 1-800-707-3854 or at 1-501-374-6609, extension 500.
20. Triamcinolone 0.1% paste 5gm: A quantity limit of one tube per claim will be added to Triamcinolone 0.1% paste 5gm.  Providers requesting a Prior Authorization (PA) should call the HP Prescription Drug Help Desk at 1-800-707-3854 or at 1-501-374-6609, extension 500.
21. Dovonex® (calcipotriene), Tazorac® (tazarotene), Vectical® (calcitriol) topical preparations:  A cumulative quantity limit of one tube PER MONTH (31 days) will be added to all Dovonex®, Tazorac® and Vectical® topical products.  Providers requesting a Prior Authorization (PA) should call the HP Prescription Drug Help Desk at 1-800-707-3854 or at 1-501-374-6609, extension 500.
22. Mepron® (atovaquone) 750mg/5ml suspension:  A daily quantity limit of 10ml per day and a cumulative quantity limit of 310ml per 31 days will be added to Mepron® 750mg/5ml suspension.  Providers requesting a Prior Authorization (PA) should call the HP Prescription Drug Help Desk at 1-800-707-3854 or at 1-501-374-6609, extension 500.
23. Sporanox® (itraconazole) 100mg capsules:  A daily quantity limit of 4 capsules and a cumulative quantity limit of 124 capsules per 31 days will be added to Sporanox® 100mg capsules.  Providers requesting a Prior Authorization (PA) should call the HP Prescription Drug Help Desk at 1-800-707-3854 or at 1-501-374-6609, extension 500.
24. Zemplar® (paricalcitol) 1mcg, 2mcg and 4mcg tablets:  A daily quantity limit of one (1) tablet per day and a cumulative quantity limit of 31 tablets per 31 days has been added to Zemplar® 1mcg, 2mcg and 4mcg tablets.  Providers requesting a Prior Authorization (PA) should call the HP Prescription Drug Help Desk at 1-800-707-3854 or at 1-501-374-6609, extension 500.
25. Chlorzoxazone 500mg tablets:  A daily quantity limit of 6 tablets per day and a cumulative quantity limit of 186 tablets per 31 days has been added to chlorzoxazone 500mg tablet.  Providers requesting a Prior Authorization (PA) should call the HP Prescription Drug Help Desk at 1-800-707-3854 or at 1-501-374-6609, extension 500.
26. Rilutek® (riluzole) 50mg tablet:  A daily quantity limit of 2 tablets per day, and a cumulative quantity limit of 62 tablets per 31 days, has been added to Rilutek® 50mg tablet.  Providers requesting a Prior Authorization (PA) should call the HP Prescription Drug Help Desk at 1-800-707-3854 or at 1-501-374-6609, extension 500.
FRIENDLY REMINDERS:

1. The AR Medicaid Pharmacy Program reimburses for covered outpatient drugs for Medicaid beneficiaries with prescription drug benefits.  Only medications prescribed to that beneficiary can be billed using the beneficiary’s Medicaid ID.  Sanctions may be imposed against a provider for engaging in conduct that defrauds or abuses the Medicaid program. This could include billing a child’s medication to a parent’s Medicaid ID number and vice-versa. 
2. Incarcerated Persons: The Medicaid Pharmacy Program is prohibited by federal regulations, 42 C.F.R. §435.1009 and §435.1010, from paying for drug claims for Medicaid recipients who, on the date the prescription is filled, are incarcerated in a correctional or holding facility for individuals who are prisoners, including juvenile correctional facilities, are detained pending disposition of charges, or are held under court order as material witnesses.  If medications are requested for incarcerated Medicaid recipients, the medications cannot be billed to Medicaid Pharmacy Program and are subject to recoupment.  Pharmacists should contact the correctional facility regarding the facility’s reimbursement procedures for the requested medications.     
3. Pharmacists are required to enter the Prescriber’s NPI in the “Prescriber ID” field when submitting a pharmacy claim to Medicaid.  If the prescribing provider does not have a Medicaid provider ID mapped to his/her NPI number, the two most common rejection code edits the pharmacist will see are pasted below.  The pharmacist may advise the prescriber to update their provider information with Medicaid.  The prescribing provider has the option of updating his/her temporary ID status or enrolling as a Medicaid provider.  The claim will not process until the prescriber has completed the appropriate course of action. 

	Code
	Explanation 

	9071
	Prescribing Provider ID is invalid; OR the ID is an expired temporary ID or invalid format to a NPI number. (Check Non-participating ID#) 

	Z740
	Verify prescriber segment; OR the NPI is not mapped to a Medicaid provider ID.


4. On Oct. 1, 2010, the U.S. Food and Drug Administration (FDA) ordered a halt to marketing of unapproved single-ingredient oral colchicine products.  Therefore, all unapproved colchicine NDCs do not meet the definition of a covered outpatient drug as defined in the Social Security Act §1927(k) and are subsequently no longer eligible for inclusion in the AR Medicaid Pharmacy Program.  The Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS) mandated Medicaid agencies to discontinue coverage of all unapproved colchicines products as of Nov. 16, 2010. 

5. FOR ALL PDL DRUGS OR FOR REQUESTS FOR ANTIPSYCHOTIC DRUGS: providers requesting a Prior Authorization (PA) for a drug on the PDL or requesting a Prior Authorization (PA) for an antipsychotic medication should contact the Evidence-based Prescription Drug (EBRx) Program PA Call Center Toll Free 1-866-250-2518 or Local 501-526-4200 or Fax 501-526-4188.  Please include any supporting documentation for the request with the fax, and include recipient ID number, recipient name, and Medicaid Provider ID with your request.   

6. FOR NON-PDL AND NON-ANTIPYSCHOTIC DRUG REQUESTS: providers requesting a Prior Authorization (PA) should call the HP Prescription Drug Help Desk at 1-800-707-3854 or at 1-501-374-6609, extension 500.   For Prior Authorization (PA) requests requiring manual review, you may fax your request to the HP help desk Fax at 501-372-2971 or to the state office Fax at 501-683-4124. Please include any supporting documentation for the request with the fax, and include recipient ID number, recipient name, and Medicaid provider ID with your request.  An approval, denial or request for additional information will be returned by the close of business the following business day.
This advance notice is to provide you the opportunity to contact, counsel and change patients’ prescriptions. 

If you need this material in an alternative format, such as large print, please contact our Americans with Disabilities Act Coordinator at 501-682‑8323 (Local); 1-800-482-5850, extension 2-8323 (Toll-Free) or to obtain access to these numbers through voice relay, 1-800-877-8973 (TTY Hearing Impaired).

If you have questions regarding this transmittal, please contact the HP ENTERPRISE SERVICES (FORMERLY CALLED EDS) Provider Assistance Center at 1‑800‑457‑4454 (Toll‑Free) within Arkansas or locally and out-of-state at (501) 376‑2211. Arkansas Medicaid provider manuals (including update transmittals), official notices and remittance advice (RA) messages are available for downloading from the Arkansas Medicaid website: www.medicaid.state.ar.us.
www.medicaid.state.ar.us
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